Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature{s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 06

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07071872

Name of Company

Abcellute Tissue Bank

1 fWe
lan J Gould, New Guild House, 45 Great Charles Street, Queensway, Bimuingham

Edward T Kerr, Pannell House, 152 Charles Street, Leicester LE1 11D

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held-ea'summoned for 2 Decermnber 2015 pursuant  to
Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1988, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy I1s attached) iaxd
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company

has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-deone-ageerdingly / No quorum was present at the meeting,

2 gwe notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was dulyetd-on/summeoned for 2 December 2015 pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before 1t showing
how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of

and that the-same-wan-denc-aoeordingly/no guorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at

The winding up covers the period from 8 October 2012 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting {close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

That the Joint Liquidators’ Final Receipts and Payments Account be approved

That the Joint Liguidators' Final Report be approved

That the Joint Liquidators be released following the Final Meeting of Members and Creditars
That the books, documents and records of the company be retained for 15 months following
the final meeting of Members and Creditors and thereafter be destroyed

BWON =

Signed @@"" Date 02 December 2015

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Leicester
LE1 1LD

Ref  040228511JG/ETK/KO/DCIHD/CB/KB

>
=S
Q
[vd
[

Pannell House
159 Charles Street

04/12/2015 #250
COMPANIES HOUSE

BOO LLP
*A4LISDQH"
AQ8




Abcellute Tissue Bank
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators® Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 8 October 2012 To 2 December 2015

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,712 00 Book Debts 79200
NIL Abcellute Limited NIL
Bank Interest Gross 207
Bank interest Net of Tax 112
- 795 19
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 27 06
Non-Reclaimable VAT 22 33
Storage Costs 459 81
Statutory Advertising 285 99
- (795 19)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(250 00) Employees Wage Arrears and Holiday NIL
- NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,601 Q0) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(2,195 00) Employees - Redundancy and PILON NIL
{30,032 00) Accruals NIL
{9,964 00) H M Revenue & Customs - VAT NiL
(29,236 00) Abcellute Holdings Limited NIL
R NIL
(70,566.00) 000
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

G-

Edward T Kerr
Joint Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502




Tel: +44 (0)116 250 4400 Pannell House
B D O Fax: +44 {0)116 285 4651 159 Charles St
www.bdo.co.uk Leicester

LE1 1LD

To All Known Members and Creditors 2 December 2015

Our Ref ETK/KOR/DC/0100

Please ask for
Diane Chapman
0116 250 4400

Dear Sirs

Abcellute Tissue Bank in Liquidation - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Final Report to Members and Creditors Pursuant to Rule 4.49D of the Insolvency Rules 1986

I refer to my appointment as Joint Liguidator of the Company and confirm that | am now 1n a
position to conclude the hiquidation in accordance with Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Please find attached to this letter the following enclosures

1) A final progress report to members and creditors, together with the following
attachments:

a Statutory Information

b. An abstract of the Joint Liguidators’ receipts and payments account for the
period of the report and from 8 October 2014 to date.

¢ Analysis of the time charged to the liquidation estate in the penod of this report,
together with a breakdown of the costs incurred from 8 October 2014.

d. Summary of the policies of BDO LLP n respect of fees and expenses for work 1n
relation to the Liquidators.

e. Creditors’ guide n relation to Insolvency Practitioners fees.

f. An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 re Members and Creditors Rights.

The purpose of the meetings to be held on today’s date 1s to present a final version of the report
and to seek approval to the following resolutions:-

1) That the Joint Liguidators’ Final Receipts and Payments Account be approved

1) That the Joint Ligundators’ Final Report be approved.

m) That the Joint Liquidators be released following the Final meeting of Members &
Creditors

v) That the books, documents and records of the company be retained for 15 months

following the final meetings of members and creditors and thereafter be destroyed.

| advise that a copy of the final version of this report will be presented at the final meetings.
For the purposes of Rule 4 126 of the Insolvency Act 1986, | would confirm that this draft report
will become the final report 1n this case. If there are any sigmificant changes to the contents of
this report between the date of sending and the final meeting, | will advise you in wnting
accordingly.

Detalls of the authorising bodies of the insolvency appointment takers at BDO LLP are avaitable at www bdo uk com/services/advisory/business
restructunng/authorising bodies insolvency appointment takers

BDO LLP, a UK limized liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, 15 a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A List of members’ names {s open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London Wil 7JEU BDO LLP 15 authorised and regutated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business



I BDO To All Known Members and Creditors

P ———— 2 December 2015

Please note that wn accordance with Rule 4.49E and within 21 days of receipt of the enclosed
report, a creditor with concurrence of at least 5% in value of the creditors (including the creditor
in question), or with the permission of the court, may make a request n wnting to the
Ligquidator for further information about the remuneration or expenses set out n the enclosed
report

If any member or creditor has any queries in relation to the contents of the report herewith, or
in relation to the conduct of the liqundation overall, please contact Diane Chapman of this office
within the next 28 days
Yours faithfully

E’ 1 ( T
Edward T Kerr
Jont Ligundator

Enc







l BDO To All Known Members and Creditors

2 December 2015

Abcellute Tissue Bank
In Crediters Voluntary Liquidation

Final Report to Members and Creditors
As at 2 December 2015
General overview

The Company was wncorporated in November 2009, its trading activities being research and
expernimental development.

Its main business was that of a “‘not for profit’ company created to secure ethical access to
human tissue direct from UK hospitals 1n order to support the operations of an associate
Company, Abcellute Limited.

The directors mainly attribute the decline wn business as being a consequence of Abcellute
Limited ceasing to trade and entenng into Liquadation.

Progress of the Liquidation

Since the date of the Ligumdation the Joint bhiquidators have attempted to maxamise realisation of
the Company’'s assets. This 1s discussed in more detail below.

Receipts and Payments Account

Attached 1s a copy of the Liguidators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the period 8 October
2014 to date and for the whole of the liqudation period commencing on 8 October 2012

Asset Realisations
Book Debts
The Directors’ estimated statement of affairs predicted book debt realisations of £2,712.

Realisations 1n respect of book debts have been limited to £792 No further recavenes are due
from this source.

Inter Company Debt

No recovery 1s anticipated 1n respect of the £94,185 debt due from Abcellute Limited in
hquidation as indicated in the directors Statement of Affairs, as no dividend will be paid to
unsecured creditors

Bank Interest

Since the last progress report a small amount of interest 1n the sum of 10p has been received 1n
respect of bank interest gross The total amount recerved dunng the penod of the liquidation 1s
£2 07.

The sum of £1.12 has been received regarding bank interest net of tax,

There are no other assets to realise 1n the liquidation




I BDO To All Known Members and Creditors

Cesssss—— 2 December 2015

Cost of Realisations

Costs incurred 1n the Lguidation in the perod are detailed in the attached Receipts and
Payments account.

Distributions

Secured Creditors

The Company has no unsatisfied registered charges that | am aware of.

Prescribed Part

Section 1764, Insolvency Act 1986 requires the Ligundator to set aside a prescribed amount of the
Company’s “net property” towards the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property 1s the
amount of property that would otherwise be available for satisfaction of holders of debentures
secured by, or holders of, any floating charge created by the Company after 15 September 2003.
As there are no unsatisfied registered charges, the Prescribed Part will not apply

Preferential creditors

The Directors’ Estimated Statement of Affairs indicated that there would be preferential claims
of £250 1n respect of the Company’s employees who were made redundant immedately prior to
my appointment. | would advise that no claims have been received

Unsecured Creditors

According to the books and records wn our possession the Company’s liabilities to non-
preferential creditors as at the date of appointment totalled £73,028. No claims have been
received.

There will be no distnbution to unsecured creditors.
Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration and disbursements

The basis of the Joint Liguidators fee approval was agreed at a meeting of creditors held on
8 October 2012 1n accordance with Rule 4.127 of the Insolvency Act 1986 when a resolution was
passed that thewr remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given in attending to
matters ansing 1n the Liqundation at PKF (UK) LLP’s (Now BDO LLP) usual charge out rates

The time costs incurred 1n the penod from 8 October 2012 to date amount to £19,026 and
represents 77 hours at an average hourly rate of £247 These time costs are shown n the
appendices to this report as two separate breakdowns, This 1s as a result of a change 1n our time
recording systems at 1 June 2013. Agamnst this fees of £27 06 have been drawn n the penod
since my last report  All remaining time costs will be written off.

Time costs incurred n the penod 8 October 2014 to date amount to £2,706 which represents 14
hours at an average hourly rate of £193 as detailed in the attached schedule.




l BDO To All Known Members and Creditors

— 2 December 2015

These amounts are derived from BDO LLP’s normal rates for time properly spent by the
liqguidators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the liguidation Where members of
staff have been employed on this case they have been so based on their expenence and abilities
n dealing with a case of this nature. Where appropnate certain staff have dealt with a specific
area of the higuidation due to their specialist skills n that area BDO LLP’s scale rates may
mcrease from time to time over the penod of an assignment.

All staff who have worked on this matter, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have charged
time directly to the assignment and are included n the enclosed analysis. The cost of staff
employed 1n central admimistration functions 1s not charged directly to the assignment but 18
reflected i the general level of charge out rates.

Attached to this report s a summary of the policies of BDO LLP 1n respect of fees and expenses
for work 1n relation to the liqudation Additionally, a creditors’ guide n relation to nsolvency
practitioners’ fees 1s also enclosed.

Joint Ligunidators’ disbursements

In addition to the above, the following costs totalling £747 have also been incurred during the
course of the iquidation, Statutory Advertising of £84.60 has been charged during the period
since my last report:

£

Storage costs 460
Statutory advertising 286
746

Statement of creditors right to further information:

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the
nghts of creditors to request further wnformation and/or challenge the remuneration or fees
within the Liquidation.

Case Completion

I confirm | am not aware of any outstanding matters in relation to the Liqudation proceedings
and have received no objection from HM Revenue & Customs to the closure of the case.

Complaints

If you have a complaint you should address it 1n the first instance to the Senor Partner, BDO LLP,
55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU If you are still dis-satisfied, complaints to the office holder’s
regulatory body should be made via the Insolvency Service Complaints Gateway. Complaints to
the single Complaints Gateway may be made either by:

« calling the Insolvency Service Enquiry Line on 0845 602 9848 (Monday to Fnday 8am to
5pm}, or

« completing and emailing the onhine complaints form on the Insolvency Service website
http //www insolvencydirect.bis gov uk/contactus/ipcomplaint/complaintform.htm, or

» completing the online complaints form and posting 1t to: IP Complaints, Insolvency
Service, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, L511 9DA.




l BD 0 To All Known Members and Creditors
2 December 2015

For more details, please visit: http://www.bis.gov.uk/insolvency/contact-us/iIP-Complaints-
Gateway '

Yours faithfully

ER—

Edward T Kerr
Jownt Liquidator

Enc




|BDO

Company name
Registration number

Registered office address

Liguidator(s) details

To All Known Members and Creditors
2 December 2015

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Abcellute Tissue Bank {Limited by Guarantee)
07071872
c¢/o BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham B3 35D

lan J Gould

BDO LLP (formerly PKF (UK) LLP)

125 Colmore Row, Birmingham B3 35D
Appownted 08/10/2012

Resigned:

Edward T Kerr

BDO LLP (formerly PKF (UK) LLP)

Pannell House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1LD
Appointed: 08/10/2012

Resigned




Abcellute Tissue Bank
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 08/10/2014 From 08/10/2012
of Affairs To 02/12/2015 To 02/12/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,712 00 Book Debts NIL 792.00
NiL Abcellute Limited NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 0.10 2.07
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 1.12
0.10 795.19
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 27.06 27.06
Non-Reclaimable VAT 22.33 22.33
Storage Costs NIL 459_81
Statutory Advertising 84 60 285.99
{133.99) (795.19)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITCRS
(250.00) Employees Wage Arrears and Holiday P NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,601.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(2,195 00) Employees - Redundancy and PILON NIL NIL
(30,032.00) Accruals NIL NIL
(9,964 00) H M Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(29,236.00) Abcellute Holdings Limited NIL NIL
NIL NiL
{70,566.00) (133.89) 0.00

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

1R

Edward T Kerr
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012 10 25 November 2015 1i 18




PLvr 2§ 5.9°C) LiA" 18 vt 06 € 06'50. LAY 08 L0I GE 9L  §622S°LL
sZ¥ Sz ipe'L 000 000 000 0oo 000 000 T ST L¥E'L S|BUOISSB}0.d JOUIQ/SION0I0S/SIuaby ypm Buiser]
€l ¥ 66 gl ¥ 66 000 000 oo o0 000 000 000 Sdi/uonesusndwon
05'9L  05°0£2'S 000 000 000 000 000 000 069l 060£2'S (1om uoneBuysaaul Buipniou) yJopy Jusunuioddy ald
06 06 v98 000 000 (1)-24] ovZL 000 0co 05 ¢ 05 26.L 1@Bpo| pue sunja: O¥o Buipnjoul) souendwod Aojniels
0g'9 0€ 956°} 000 000 ot 0t +5 000 ooco 009 00 206’} uonensiuiwpy [elauss
02’0 oz 9t 000 000 0Zo 0z 9t 000 000 000 000 Buipuog g souesnsu)
05°1L g St 000 Q00 000 coo0 000 000 051 0S5 Si¥ suonesijeay Jossy Jayip
080 08 v¥iI 000 000 080 08 ¥l 000 000 000 000 suonesieay jqaQ Joog
0€ 0 0t ¥S 000 000 0E0 0E ¥S 000 000 000 000 swie) sshodwy
Qoe 00 LS6 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooe 00 LS6 SJOJPAID) [eNUBI3Bid UON
o 099y ooQ 000 0z0 0C g¢ 000 000 oct Ot 08t 3o 9861 YAQdD
S6 0 0L LL) 000 000 0L0 0L921 ge o 00 18 000 000 sanl|iger] Xe |, sI8pjoH IO
3: 34 £5°05¢ ez e ove 0co 0g S 020 08 05 000 000 A|lesauag uoioung Buuaiysed
oLl 0l £¥¥ 000 000 QL0 0L9¢) 000 000 00 00 L1€ Buuojuol ' Buuueld
or'o 08'9Z1 000 000 000 000 c0o0 ooo or o 0g 9ZL MaIAeY JaBeuep Jolusgrieuped
SINOH (3) junowy SINOH (3) unowy SINOH (3) junowy SINOH (3) Jjunowy SINOY (3) Junowy S)YSe]
00°.823 00°00L3 00°1L8L3 0079223 00°LLE3 :noy 1ad 3sog abesany
Jojelsiuiupy
12T JUE)SISSY | JojeaISIuIWpY Joluag ; Josimedng JaBeuep 10)2341(] | Jaupled apels
yueg snssi| einjjaoqy L98ccov UMD

€10z AB |.€ 0} 210Z 12100 § WOJ} SIS008WIL SI9PIOHBOILO JO Siskleuy 6dIS




05 €41

08 L6l

05 761

1L ¥l

00 S6T

LUAY

07 9047
07 90L'T og £l
PETIE 081
0L 963 051
00 €69 e
0T 969 L4
00 804 ori
¥
[eloy, $INoH
T¥YLOLANVHD

1830], PUGIS}
16301 33N
wo 0no 05 98¢ 067
0% 98¢ 061
¥ ¥
=0), sinop fEL sinoy
44¥LS HAHLO UYOLVHLSININGY

1 jo 1 3824

SSSIT'E sr9 08 601 090
114 £3 01
0T 80T ol
00 91s ooe
S0 6L b0 08 601 090
¥ k]
oL sunoy E0L SInOH
HOLVILISININGY HIADVNYW
LNV LSISSY
YOINAS

SEP6O'T

05 88

00 LLL

$8071

00 80L

oL

3¢

oco

O}

HADYNYI

o oo

MOA

unso|) pu uonnquIsI
Sunroday [

U ELSIIWPY U

A3z180)8 pus Juwusgg D)

L SINOH
uotjdasag

HANLHVL

Hep 0} PLOT/01/80 WO poLia] ay) doj djqeanjddy sajey pue padiey)) sui [ Jo Ademiung

L9L80700

jueg anssl ], NNRIqY

JUIUIUBISS Y JO JWEN]




91 061

0 riz

66017

00 LSl

LO£S 1

L11¥T

LY AY

07 05¢'9 S0 €F
$€88 w1
ST €06 SL¥
07 &8E g1
00 1£1°T ol ot
0% 8L 050
0L %0L'1 STE LE B8 091
S8 4P1'1 SLy
f 3
ol INoH ®0L SINOH
AVLOL ANVYD 44VLIS HTHLO

[0, JaN
SI 768 SEL
SP0f sh 0
08 0FT 1] 4
0L 995 (11 4
0T rs 050
¥
=00 sInoy
HOLVULSININAY

1 Jo | s8eq

03 0L1°1 089

(114 081

0Z 807 07l

00 91§ e0¢

01 +EL 080

E)
JE0), smoy
HOLVALLSININAY
HOINAS

$8 £51°1 Ly

00 £61 ol

0L #91 060

05 8L 050

£ Isb 134

$€ 597 a1

¥
EwL smoH

HADVNYIN
LNVLSISSY

STSPO'E 5601
0§ L9E 051
00 LL1 90
05 6071 oLy
§T 5% 561
00 978 08¢

k]
oL sinoy
HADVNVI

[:1R1) 00 @

T sy

LR LE

oA A

ANSO) pue uonnquIsi(g
Suroday |
Bupraguonesi{udy 8Assy
UOLRLSUNWPY [L23U35y (]

A3ajuayg pue Juued D

uonydugsig

16D 0] CTOZ/90/10 Wod] POl Y] 40§ 3qedtddy sajey pue padiey) awi] jo Aleunung

L9LB0TH0

yueg Inss1L AN[PIqY

JUAWUBSS Y JO JWEN




|IBDO

Abcellute Tissue Bank - In Liquidation

In accordance with best practice we provide below details of the policies of BDO LLP n respect
of fees and expenses for work in retation to the above insolvency

The current charge out rates per hour of staff withun our firm, who may be nvolved n working
on the nsolvency, follows: This 1n no way 1implies that staff at all such grades will work on the
case

GRADE £
Partner 356-461
Director/Semor Manager 271-319
Manager 203-230
Assistant Manager/Semor Admmstrator 183
Adrmimistrator 155-172
Adminmistration Assistant 99-138
Junmor Admimistrator 78
Support staff/Secretary 54-64

The rates charged by BDO LLP are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to
take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads

Time spent on casework 15 recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time Umits of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work 1n respect of insolvency work under the
following categones -

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Plannming and Strategy
General Admimstration
Asset Realisation/Management
Tracdhng Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Dhstnbution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categones the work is recorded 1n greater detail i sub categones
Please note that the 11 categones provide greater detail than the six categones recommended
by the Recogmsed Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and momtoring
insolvency practitioners,

Where officeholders’ remuneration 13 approved on a time cost basis, the time 1nvoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a pertodic report will be provided
to any commttee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipents to
see the average rates of such costs.




|IBDO

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred 1n respect of the nsolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the nsolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couners, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
sweaning legal documents etc In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense ncurred

Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electronic commumcations, which
cannot be economically recorded n respect of each specific case Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The current
poticy of BDO LLP 1s to recharge this expense on the basis of a figure based upon the number of
crecditors with whom we have to commumcate and report during the nsolvency. This 15 the
method of calculation that was histoncally provided under statutory orders for the Official
Receiver.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

BDO LLP



SIP9

11

21

22

23

24

31

32

Guide to Fees (Liquidation)

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of 1ts assets  The
creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest
1 the level of costs, and 1n particular the remuneration of the insolvency practiioner appointed to
act as hquidator The 1nsolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechamsms for
creditors to fix the basis of the hquidator’s fees  This guide 1s intended to help creditors be aware
of their rights to approve and momitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed

Liquidation procedure

Liquidation (or ‘winding up’) 1s the most common type of corporate insolvency procedure
Liquidation 1s the formal winding up of a company’s affairs entailing the realisanon of its assets
and the distribution of the proceeds in a prescribed order of prionty Liquidation may be either
voluntary, when 1t 15 instituted by resolution of the shareholders, or compulsory, when 1t 1s
instituted by order of the court

Voluntary liquidation 1s the more common of the two  An mnsolvent voluntary liquidation 1s called
a creditors’ voluntary hiquidation (often abbreviated to *CVL’) In this type of liquidation an
msolvency practitioner acts as liquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the appointment
of the iquidator at the first meeting of creditors

In a compulsory liquidation on the other hand, the function of hiquidator 15, 1n most cases, mtally
performed not by an inselvency practitioner but by an official called the offical recerver The
official recerver is an officer of the court and a member of The Insolvency Service, an executive
agency within the Department of Trade and Industry In most compulsory liquidations, the official
receiver becomes liqudator immediately on the making of the winding-up order Where there are
sigmficant assets an nsolvency practitioner will usually be appointed to act as ligmdator 1n place
of the official receiver, either at a meeting of creditors convened for the purpose or directly by the
Secretary of State for Trade and Industry Where an insolvency practitioner 1s not appointed the
offical receiver remains liqudator

Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately on an administration the court may appoint
the former adminustrator to act as hiquidator In such cases the official recerver does not become
liqudator An administrator may also subsequently act as liquidator in a CVL

The hquidation committee

In a higmdation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the nght to appoint a
commuttee called the iqudation comnuttee, with a mimmum of 3 and a maximum of § members,
to monttor the conduct of the Liquidation and approve the liquidator’s fees  The committee 18
usually estabhished at the creditors’ meeting which appoints the liquidator, but 1n cases where a
liguidation follows immediately on an admimistration any committee established for the purposes
of the admnistration wili continue 1n being as the hquidation commuttee

The liquidator must call the first meeting of the commuttee within 3 months of 1ts establishment
(or s appointment 1f that 15 later), and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates
agreed by the commuttee, or when requested by a member of the commuttee, or when the hquidator
decides he needs to hold one  The ligudator 15 required 1o report to the commuittee at least every 6
months on the progress of the liquidation, unless the commuttee directs otherwise This provides
an opportunity for the committee to momtor and discuss the progress of the insolvency and the
level of the hquidator’s fees




SIPS

41

42

51

511

Guide to Fees (Liquidation)

Fixing the liqmdator’s fees

The basis for fixing the liquudator’s remuneration 15 set out in Rules 4 127 — 4 127B of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed either

e asapercentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distnibuted or both, or
s by reference to the time properly given by the liquidator and his staff in attending to
matters ansing in the liquidation

It 15 for the hquidation commuttee (if there 15 one} to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration 15 to be fixed, and 1f 1t 1s to be fixed as a percentage, to fix the percentage to be
applied Rule 4 127 says that in ammving at its decision the commuttee shall have regard to the
following matters

« the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

¢ any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the hquidator in
connection with the insolvency,

s the effectiveness with which the hquidator appears to be carrymg out, or to have
carried out, his duties,

« the value and nature of the assets which the hquidator has to deal with

If there 1s no hquidation commuttee, or the commuttee does not make the requisite determination,
the Liquidator’s remuneratton may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors  The creditors
take account of the same matters as the commuttee would A resolution specifying the terms on
which the liquidator 1s to be remunerated may be taken at the meeting which apponts the
liquidator  If the remuneration 1s not fixed in any of these ways, it will be in accordance with a
scale set out 1n the Rules

What mformation should be provided by the hquidator?
When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the lLigudator should provide sufficient supporting
mformation to enable the commuttee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the
proposed fee 15 reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and
extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend on

« the nature of the approval being scught,
s the stage during the adminmistration of the case at which 1t 1s being sought, and
s the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or commutiee meeting, the liquidator seeks agreement to the terms on
which he 15 to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates
of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case

‘Where the liquidator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the liquidation, he should
always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s based on
tune costs the hquidator should disclose to the commuttee or the creditors the time spent and the
charge-out value in the parbicular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional
mformation as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case
The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the liquidator has
achieved and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whtlst
recognising that the liquidator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that mught be seen to bring
no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case




SIP9

5.2

Guude to Fees (Liquidation}

That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that
time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this
assessment to be carried out 1t may be necessary for the liqudator to provide an analysis of the
time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on
the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which
has been given to wnsolvency practitioners on this subject The guidance suggests the following
areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of teme spent

Adminmistration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to mclude an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the hquidator’s own mmtial assessment, including the anticipated return to
creditors To the extent applicable 1t should alse explain

* Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of tume
spent
The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy
Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request
the hquidator wishes to make

¢ The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly 1n relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, ime recording, fee drawing or fee agreement
Any existing agreement about fees
Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review therr fees

It should be borne 1n mund that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categones of activity
will always be relevant, whalst further analysis may be necessary 1n larger cases

Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the hqudator should provide details of any work
which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken
directly by a hquidator or his staff

After fee approval

Whete a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors” meeting held before he has
substantially completed hus functiens, the hiquidator should notify the creditors of the details of the
resolution 1n his next report or circular to them When subsequently reporting to creditors on the
progress of the hquidation, or submutting his final report, he should specify the amount of
remuneration he has drawn 1n accordance with the resolution Where the fee 15 based on time
costs he should also provide detatls of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any material
changes mn the rates charged for the varnious grades since the resolution was first passed He should
also provide such additional information as may be required 1n accordance with the principles set




SIP9

53

54

55

61

62

Guide to Fees (Liquidation)

out mn paragraph 5 13 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the liquidator should
provide the details set out in paragraph 5 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted
out

Expenses and disbursements

There 15 no statutory requirement for the commuttee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements However, professional guidance issued to msolvency practitioners
requires that, where the hquidator proposes to recover costs which, whilst bemg in the nature of
expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room
hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the liquidator’s own firm), they
must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving lus remuneration  Such
expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation
and allocaticn

Realisations for secured credrtors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration
out of the proceeds (see paragraph 8 1 below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneration
to the committee (if there 15 one), to any meeting of creditors convened for the purpose of
determunng his fees, and 1n any reports he sends to creditors

Reporting in compulsory hquidations

It should be borne 1n mind that in compulsory liquidations there 1s no statutory requirement for the
liquidator to report to creditors until the conclusion of the assignment In most such cases,
therefore, creditors will recerve no information during the course of the hquidation unless they
specifically request 1t

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

Exoept 1n cases where there 15 a iquidation commuttee 1t 15 the creditors as a body who have
authorty to approve the liquidator’s fees To enable them to carry out this function they may
require the Liquidator to call a creditors” meetng  In order to do thus at least ten per cent in value
of the creditors must concur with the request, which must be made to the lriquidator in writing

If a creditor beheves that the hquidator’s remuneration 1s too high he may, 1f at least 25 per cent 1n
value of the creditors (including mmself) agree, apply to the court for an order that 1t be reduced
If the court does not dismiss the application (which 1t may 1f it considers that insufficient cause 1s
shown) the applicant must give the iquidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at
least 14 days before the hearing Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must by paid by the
apphcant and not out of the assets of the insolvent company

What if the liquidator is dissatisfied?

If the liquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the commuittee 1s msufficient he may
request that 1t be increased by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration
fixed by the commuttee or the creditors or in accordance with the statutory scale 15 insufficient, he
may apply to the court for it to be mcreased If he decides to apply to the court he must give at
least 14 days’® notice to the members of the committee and the commuitee may nominate one or
more of 1ts members to appear or be represented at the court hearing  If there 15 no commuitee, the
liquidator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the credutors as the court may direct,
and they may nomunate one or more of their number to appear or be represented  The court may
order the costs to be paid out of the assets



SIP9

81

82

83

84

9.

Guide to Fees (Liquidation)

Other matters relating to fees

Where the hquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he 1s entitled to be remunerated
out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out 1n the Rules Usually, however, the
hquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets with the secured creditor
concerned

Where two (or more) jomnt liquidators are appointed 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves
how the remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute between them may be referred
to the court, the committee or a meeting of creditors

if the appointed liquidator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act 1n the nsolvency, profit
costs may not be paid unless authorsed by the comnuttee, the creditors or the court

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themselves to pay
for the hquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets, either because they
are deficient or because 1t 1s uncertain whether the work undertaken will result in any benefit to
creditors  Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund litigation or investigations 1nto
the affairs of the mnsolvent company Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for
agreement between the liquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the
statutory rules relating to remuneration

Provision of mformation — additional requirements

In any case where the liqudator 15 appomted on or after 1 April 2005 he must provide certamn
information about the time spent on the case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director
or sharcholder of the company.

The information which must be provided 15 —
» the total number of hours spent on the case by the Liquidator or staff assigned to the case,
«  for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

¢ the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The period for which the information must be provided 1s the period from appointment to the end
of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the liquidator’s appointment, or
where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The mformation must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the liquidator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the nghts of creditors in
respect of the Joint Liqguidators’ fees and expenses:

Rule 4.49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information

(1} If-
(a) within the penod mentioned n paragraph (2}—
(1) a secured creditor, or
m} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or
(m) members of the company 1n a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total
voting nghts of all the members having the nght to vote at general meetings of the
company, or
{b} with the permission of the court upon an application made wittin the penod mentioned n paragraph
2
(1) any unsecured crediter, or
(U] any member of the company in 2 members voluntary winding up,
makes a request \n wnting to the liguidator for further information about remuneration or expenses
set out 1n a progress report in accordance with Rule 4 458(1)(e) or (f) (including by virtue of Rule
4 49C(5)) or 1n a draft report under Rule 4.49D, the hquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, cornply with paragraph {3) except to the extent that the request 15 1 respect of matter[s] in
a draft report under Rule 4 490 or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case) was
previously ncluded sn a progress report not required by Rule 4 108
{2} The penod referred to in paragraph (1)(a) and (b) 1s-
{a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them 1n the case of an application by more than one
member) of the progress report where 1t 15 required by Rule 4 108, and
(b) 21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an applicatien by more than one member) of the
report or draft report 1n any other case
(3) The hquidator complies wath this paragraph by either-
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or

(b)

so far as the liqguidator considers that-
{1 the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(m} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the lLiquidation or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(m) the liqguidator s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Rule 4.131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured crediter with either the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the
creditors (including that creditor) or the perrmission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders iy paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that-

(@)
(b)

the remuneration charged by the hiquidator,

the basis fixed for the liquidator’s remuneration under Rule 4 127, or




(1B)

@)

()

{4)

(3)

() expenses ncurred by the liquidator,

1s or are, n all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
napproprate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no later than 8 weeks
{or, 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after recept by the applicant of the progress report, or the
draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the wncurring of the
expenses 1n question (“the relevant report™)

The court rnay, if tt thinks that no sufficient cause 15 shown for a reduction, disrmiss the application, but 1t shall
not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for a hearing, of which he has been
given at least 5 business days' notice but which 1s without notice to any other party

If the applicatien 15 not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the hquidator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant ntends to adduce 1n
support of 1t

If the court considers the appbication to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders-

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the Liquidator was entitled to charge,

(b} an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(€) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n guestion be treated as not being

expenses of the liquidation,

(e) an order that the liquidator or the liquidators personal representative pay to the company the
amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may
speaify;

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (c) may be made
only 1n respect of penods after the perod covered by the relevant report.

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphication shall be paid by the applicant, and are not
payable as an expense of the liquidation




